
 
 

SCRUTINY : SOCIAL 
SERVICES MEETING 

 
3.00 pm TUESDAY, 8TH JUNE, 2021 

 

REMOTE MEETING - MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 
 

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded.  
  

This recording may be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used for 
training purposes by the Democratic Services Department. 

 
All attendees will be in view of the camera and, by attending you are consenting to 

being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined 
above. 

 

 
This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 

(01685) 725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk. 
 
Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda 
can be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers. 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for absence   

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations)  

 

 Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct 

 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


 
Note: 
 

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and 

 
(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 

as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave 

 

3. Forward Work Programme 2021/22   

 To consider the attached report 
 

3 - 16 

4. Supporting Change   

 To consider the attached report 
 

17 - 24 

5. Social Services Recovery, Transformation and 
Improvement Plan Update  

 

 To consider the attached report 
 

25 - 38 

6. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions  

 

7. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting   

 To receive an update from the Chair 
 

 

8. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair   

  
COMPOSITION: Councillor W R Smith (Chair) 

                 S Jago (Vice-Chair) 
  
 Councillors: G Richards, D Sammon and I Thomas 

 
Co-optee(s): (none) 

  
together with appropriate officers 
 

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY REPORT 
 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Forward Work Programme 2021/22  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To provide the Scrutiny Committee with its work programme for consideration and to 
prepare in advance of the next scrutiny committee meeting. 

 
1.2 To remind Scrutiny Committee members that they need to consider the requirements 

of the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 in all aspects of scrutiny 
work. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

2.1 The Committee considers the attached Forward Work Programme and approves, 
revises or amends it as deemed appropriate; and to consider the questions at 3.7 in 
planning for the next meeting.  

 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The attached forward work programme identifies the topics and issues under 
consideration by the Scrutiny Committee and allows an opportunity for additional 
subjects to be identified and included on the programme. 

 
3.2 Scrutiny committees are required to prepare and keep under review a programme for 

their future work. By reviewing and prioritising issues, members are able to ensure 
that the work programme delivers a member-led agenda.  

 
3.3 The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 requires each Public Service 

Board (PSB) and Council to work with t
[...]
rthyr Tydfil. 

Focus on the 
Future. 
SSWBA. 
Recovery, 
Transformation & 
Improvement 
Plan. 

12th 
October 

2021 

Annual Report – 
Social Services 
Complaints and 
Compliments 
(2020/21)  
 

Gaynor Lewis (Corporate 
Complaints Officer)/Lisa 
Curtis-Jones (Chief Officer 
Social Services)/Cllr Chris 
Davies (Cabinet Member 
for Social Services and 
Deputy Leader) 

Scrutiny & Challenge: - Local Authorities are required to the Social Services 
Complaints Procedure (Wales) Regulations 2014 and the Representations 
Procedure (Wales) Regulations 2014 to produce an Annual Report about the 
operation of their Social Services Complaints, Representations and 
Compliments Policy and Procedures. 
The complaints reports are completed retrospectively after the complaints 
have been resolved; this can take up to 6-8 months after the financial year. 
The committee has requested an end of year report 
(2020/21) for consideration and challenge. The report should include any 
details of issues/barriers experienced and how these have been overcome. 
The report is also to identify key areas for development and improvement 
for 21/22. 

 
Focus on the 
Future 
SSWBA 

Adult Social Care 
Strategies – Day 
Services (position 
of ds, implications 
of closure and 
support provided) 
 

Angela Edevane (Head of 
Adult Service)/Lisa Curtis-
Jones (Chief Officer Social 
Services)/Cllr Chris Davies 
(Cabinet Member for 
Social Services and Deputy 
Leader) 

Scrutiny & Challenge: - The Head of Adult Services will provide a position 
statement in respect of Day Services. The report is also to identify key areas 
for development and improvement.  

Focus on the 
Future. 
SSWBA. 
Recovery, 
Transformation & 
Improvement 
Plan. 

P
age 11



Social Services Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2021/2022 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

As per the Audit Wales (AW) scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale fo
[...]
essments and intensive interventions 
to support children safely remaining within the care of their families, where 
possible. 

 Outreach Service that delivers a range of support to families including direct work 
with children and young people, parenting support and out of hours support.  This 
arm of the service operates 365 days a year between 8:30 am to 9:00 pm.  

 Family Time Service (formerly named contact service) that provides supervision 
of family time for families whose children live other than with their parents eg. 
foster care and contributes to court required assessments of parenting, provides 
parenting support and assists reunification packages of work. 

 
3.6 The team works intensively with families to prevent children becoming looked after 

and to reunify children with their families when it is safe to do so.  The team works 
alongside the case holding Children’s Services Teams and is not a case holding 
team. 

 
3.7 The majority of the families that are referred to the Supporting Change Team are 

affected by domestic abuse, parental substance misuse and/or parental mental 
health.  Recent data reports show that these factors are present (sometimes more 
than one of the factors) in more than 70% of referrals to the team. 

 
3.8 Under this element of the Children’s Services Strategy ICF funding and Welsh 

Government Grant funding has supported the commissioning and delivery of Family 
Group Meetings.  This is an essential intervention that allows families to meet and 
discuss the difficulties and how they think they should resolve them as a family.  

Page 18



These are required for families in public law proceedings and recommended by the 
Lord Chief Justice as to be used in creative ways to support families staying together 
or reunifying. 

 

4.0 WHERE WE WERE  
 
4.1 During 2019/20 Children’s Services, following a period of reflection and evaluation, 

developed and updated its edge of care offer.  Subsequently in 2019 the Supporting 
Change Team was formed and Family Group Conferences were commissioned.  
The financial year of 2020/21 has been the first full operational year under the 
enhanced offer.  Whilst this report will illustrate the value that the developments have 
had, it is imperative to consider this within the context of the global COVID-19 
pandemic being a clear barrier to the Supporting Change Service and Family Group 
Conferences functioning their optimum modes of service delivery. 

 

5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW 
 
5.1 Supporting Change services have continued to deliver throughout the pandemic.  

They have adapted their working models to adhere to changing restrictions, whilst 
continuing to promote work with families that support children and young people to 
safely remain within their family unit. 

 
5.2 The Supporting Change Team receive case work through a referral system, with the 

referring agency being case holding teams within Children’s Services.  The staffing 
compliment for each area of the Supporting Change Team arms is as follows: 

 

 Supporting Change Assessment and Intervention arm - 1 Consultant Social 
Worker, 4 Assessment and Intervention Social Workers, 1 Health post. 

 Outreach Team - 6 Outreach Workers. 

 Family Time Team - 4.5 Family Time Workers and 1 Business Support Worker. 
 

The above is overseen by 1 full time Team Manager. 
 
Supporting Change Assessment and Intervention Team 
 
5.3 During 2020/21 the Supporting Change Assessment and Intervention arm of the 

service accepted 79 referrals.  38 of the referrals were referrals under the Intensive 
Family Support element of the team, 17 were pre-birth packages of assessment and 
intervention support, 13 referrals were supporting the assessment and rehabilitation 
home of children who were looked after and a further 11 packages were bespoke. 

 
5.4 Of those referrals where support has concluded 79% of the interventions were 

closed as successful packages of support.  57% of families who accessed 
[...]
ce in May 2021. 
 
5.8 Planning for a piloted outreach support for foster carers and kinship carers out of 

hours to provide respite and prevent destabilisation of the placement has been 
undertaken, this will commence in 2021. 

 
Family Time Team 
 
5.9 The Family Time Team are experienced skilled support staff.  They provide a contact 

service 5 days a week and work 1 in 4 Saturdays to accommodate CLA contacts.  
They undertake supervised contact between a child(ren), their parent(s) and family 
members, within the Merthyr Tydfil Family Centre.  They offer hands on support and 
advice for families alongside a variety of play activities, managing behaviours, 
healthy eating, safety and routines and boundaries within a safe comfortable 
environment.  Practical support for families including facilitating messy play, family 
mealtimes, ages and stages support. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



5.10 The team has remained primarily open throughout COVID with stringent risk 
assessments in place and risk management of the building and staff.  Each person 
who attended the centre was triaged via telephone on the day of his or her contact 
and on entering the building - full PPE was provided.  The contacts were reduced in 
line with Welsh Government guidance, Court ordered contacts for newborn babies, 
and young children were prioritised initially.  Alternative methods of contact were 
undertaken such as using digital technology and foster carers were supportive to 
ensure some form of contact was undertaken. 

 
5.11 During 2020/21 there were 42 new referrals for family time to the team and the team 

supported 4 successful rehabilitation home plans. 
 
Supporting Change Commissioned Services 
 
5.12 Children’s Services developed a Service Level Agreement with Tros Gynnal to 

deliver Family Group Meetings in March 2020.  Since then, they have received 26 
referrals of which they have closed 16 and 10 families remain involved.  Of the cases 
closed, 56% of cases closed with a positive outcome.  We have since commissioned 
additional Family Group Meetings and training for staff to enable them to facilitate 
which was made available with additional funding from Welsh Government.  
Children’s Services are currently appraising options for sustainable Family Group 
Conferencing. 

 
5.13 Children’s Services have recently commissioned a pilot programme of parental 

advocacy.  Parental advocacy can help parents: 
 

 Understand information being shared by a range of professionals involved in the 
child protection and family court. 

 Enhance meaningful participation and inclusion within meetings. 

 Understand and secure their rights within statutory processes. 

 Make informed choices. 

 Have their voice heard by supporting them to express their views and wishes. 
 
Impact and Influence of Supporting Change 
 
5.14 It is important to highlight that the pandemic has been a clear barrier to the service 

functioning in the most optimum manner for families.  However, the service 
continues to function well despite the pandemic and has achieved some very 
successful outcomes in respect of its aim to reduce the number of children becoming 
looked after, reduce the requirement for high-cost placements and increase 
reunifying children with their families where it is safe to do so. 

 
5.15 In 2018/19 the average monthly rate of young people becoming looked after was 7.7.  

For 2019/20 this reduced to 4.5 and for 2020/21 the rate of BLA at the end of the 
year was 4.25.  This is linked with developments in the Supporting Change Service 
(Edge of Care Service) established in 2019. 

 
5.16 Overall across the year 2020/21 there has been a 7% reduction in children looked 

after numbers. 
 

Page 21



6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE 
 
6.1    Merthyr Tydfil Children's Services plans to be a high performing service, working in 

co-production with partners and families, providing services within budget that are 
preventative, reduce risk, and increase resi
[...]
ers of staff having to isolate or testing positive for Covid-19 in 

the first six months of the pandemic, which impacted greatly on service delivery and 
saw an increase in reliance on agency staff.  

 

6.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW  
 
6.1 Planning is now being focussed on recovery and how we deal with extra demand in 

Social Care in the future.  This will require a whole Council approach. 
 
6.2 Hardship funding continues for Quarter 1 of this financial year and there is regular 

dialogue with Welsh Government about market stability within the care home sector. 
  

6.3 Numbers of staff having to isolate has reduced in recent weeks.  The Care Home 
sector has no cases of Covid-19 currently and twice weekly testing has been 
introduced across the service, including social work teams to continue to offer safe 
care and support to people when they need it.  

 
6.4 Referrals across Adult’s and Children’s Services have increased with pre covid 

levels being seen.  Adult Services are supporting individuals to be discharged from 
hospital in a timely manner with packages of support or being placed in a care home 
setting if required.  Within Children’s Services the referrals being received are of a 
more complex nature although numbers are consistent with pre Covid levels.  We 
have also seen an increase in requests for assistance through the Early Help Hub, a 
44% increase in self-referrals was seen in Quarter 4, compared with the average of 
the first three quarters. 

 
 
 

Page 27



6.5 In respect of the improvement plan the following table gives you an overview of the 
summary updates of each project line: 

  

Project Original 
deadline 

New 
deadline 

Reasons / Comments 
 
 

Review, reset or renew 
all service models 
across social 
services (LCJ) 
 

March 
2021 

March 
2022 

Impact of Covid has delayed 
progress.  Additionally, the recovery 
from Covid could lead to changes in 
service delivery which will not be 
evident yet. 
 
NB. This project also links
[...]
4.5.  For 2020/21 the rate of BLA at the end of the year 
was 4.25.  

 These figures come with the caveat that whilst we wish to continue to reduce the 
BLA rate through robust and early support services ensuring it is safe for children to 
remain within their family unit, there remains a significant number of unknowns in 
terms of our population’s needs in light of a decline in referrals during the pandemic.  
The levels of proportionate assessments during 2020/21 evidences a decline in 
Proportionate Assessments being undertaken.  This data has been explored further 
and it is relevant to share that the decline in assessments is due to a reduction in 
preventative proportionate assessments.  The rate of assessment allocation within 
Children’s Services remains steady and in line with pre-covid levels. 

 During the Q4 referral rates into Children’s Services have replicated the same period 
for Q4 2020/21, with, for a number of weeks, an increase being noted. 

 

Page 33



6.9 In respect of the project ‘working with partners in the council and the Third Sector to 
finalise revised transition arrangements’, the aim of this project was to finalise the 
policy and process to enable care-experienced children and young people to move 
safely into adulthood, with improved outcomes. 

 
There were key actions identified in the RTI plan to take this work forward: 

 Meeting with partner agencies to be convened. 

 Engage with young people to ensure that their views are included in the final 
guidance. 

 Gather evidence and good practice including a review of partners strategies with 
regards to transition arrangements and devise policy. 

 Finalise with partners, the Transition Policy guidance. 

 Finalise a transition service model to help children and young people move 
smoothly into adulthood. 

 
The above actions have been completed.  

 
The overall end date for the project was set as 31st March 2021, and although the 
elements have been achieved, it must be reco
[...]
ER 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

   
 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No 

 

Page 38


	Agenda
	3 Forward Work Programme 2021/22
	Appendix

	4 Supporting Change
	5 Social Services Recovery, Transformation and Improvement Plan Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
 

SCRUTINY : SOCIAL 
SERVICES MEETING 

 
TUESDAY, 8TH JUNE, 2021 

 

 

 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

AGENDA MATTER DECISION 

31   Apologies for absence No apologies for absence were received as all members 
were in attendance. 

32   Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations) 

No Declarations of Interest were received by the committee 

33   Forward Work 
Programme 2021/22 

The committee requested a verbal update from the Chief 
Officer for Social Services in relation to the budget prior to 
the six-monthly budget report that is scheduled for October. 
 
 It was agreed that a verbal update could be provided at 
either the July or September meeting. 
 
The committee approved the forward work programme for 
2021/22. 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

Councillors:  W R Smith (Chair) 
                     S Jago (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors G Richards, D Sammon and I Thomas 
  

Officers: 
L Curtis Jones (Chief Officer (Social Services)), A Edevane 
(Head of Adult Services), T Hudd (Family Support), M Rivers 
(Business Change) and M Phillips (Democratic Services Officer) 



 
 
 
 
   

34   Supporting Change Taryn Stephens introduced the report to the committee and 
highlighted the salient points. 
 
The following questions were raised by the committee and 
responded to in detail by the officers in attendance. 
 

 The report states that there has been a reduction in 
the number of children looked after in Merthyr Tydfil 
in the last twelve months, however a National report 
published today states that Wales has the highest 
proportion of children in UK being cared for by the 
state, if our numbers are being reduced we are 
going against the trend which you should be 
congratulated for. Can you please confirm the 
current number of Children Looked After in Merthyr 
Tydfil 
 

 The percentage of Children Looked After in Wales 
is on average 1.14% and in England it is 0.67% 
which is nearly half. Can you confirm what the 
percentage is in Merthyr Tydfil in relation to 
population 
 

Councillor D Sammon requested that the officer provide the 
percentage figures for the number of Children Looked After 
in relation to the population in Merthyr Tydfil. 
 

 The report states that the majority of families 
referred into the Supporting Change Team are 
affected by domestic abuse, parental substance 
abuse and/or parental mental health which takes up 
70% of the referrals, can you tell us what the 
remaining 30% is made up of 

 

 The report highlights the Outreach Team – what 
does the team offer and how is the work referred to 
this team 
 

 Is there extra support available for foster carers 
 

 There was a story in the press last week that 
highlighted a reduction in child protection orders in 
Wales, how confident are we as an authority that 
children haven’t been missed 
 

 The report shows that since March 2020, 26 
referrals were received of which 16 were closed. Of 
the cases closed, 56% had a positive outcome. 
What are your feelings in relation to this statistic 
and the 44% that weren’t successful 
 

 Children’s Services have recently commissioned a 
pilot scheme of parental advocacy – who has been 
appointed is it an external organisation 
 

 Additional Learning Needs – how can Social 
Services work with Education in resolving the issue. 
At a recent Governors meeting it was stated that 
20% of one age group where underachieving 
 



 
 
 
 
   

 
The Chair thanked the officers for the report and requested 
that the committees thanks are passed on the staff for all 
the work they have done throughout the pandemic. 

35   Social Services 
Recovery, 
Transformation and 
Improvement Plan 
Update 

The Chief Officer for Social Services introduced the item 
and led the committee through the report and highlighted 
the salient points. 
 
The following questions were raised by the committee and 
were responded to in detail by the officers. 
 

 The Children looked after budget can be volatile 
does the authority build in a contingency element 
into the Social Service Budget 
 

 The report states that a ‘whole council approach’ is 
required when dealing with extra demands within 
social services – is this the same as saying the 
Council will need a strategic approach or something 
different 
 

 We understand why regional working was curtailed 
in the last 12 months, what is the current situation 
are we returning to some sort or normality 
 

 The report states there are currently no cases of 
Covid-19 in our care homes is that still the case 
now 
 

 Are there any issues with hospital discharges at 
present 
 

 6.4 of the report states that within Children’s 
Services the referrals being received are of a more 
complex nature, can you explain the reasons for 
this 
 

The Chair thanked the officers for the report. 

36   Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions 

The Chair confirmed that there were no referrals, feedback 
or follow up actions. 

37   Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting 

The Chair and the Committee reflected in detail on the 
matters that had been discussed at the Meeting 

38   Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair 

The Chair confirmed that he had no other business deemed 
urgent and requested that the Chief Officer for Social 
Services pass on the committees thanks to the social 
services staff for all of their hard work throughout the 
pandemic. 

 
 

 


